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OBTS Number PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT 3

1. Arrest 2. N.T.A. 3. Request for Warrant 4. Request for Capias Juvenile
Agency ORI Number Agency Name Agency Report Number
FLO5 0 0 000 PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 06 — 18080935
Charge Type: [ 1. Felony [] 3. Misdemeanor [15. Ordinance Special Notes:
Check as many [] 2. Traffic Felony [] 4. Traffic Misdemeanor [] 6. Other
as apply.
Defendant’'s Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex Date of Birth
SINGH, ARYA 0] F 04/08/1993
Charge Description Charge Description
FIRST DEGREE MURDER
Charge Description Charge Description
Victim’'s Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex Date of Birth
UNKNOWN, UNKNOWN B F 5/30/2018
Victim’s Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State) (Zip) Phone Address Source
N/A N/A N/A
Victim’s Business Address (Name, Street) (City) (State) (Zip) Phone Occupation
The undersigned certifies and swears that | has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed
the following violation of law. The Person taken into custody...
O committed the below acts in my presence. [J was observed by who told
[ confessed to that he/she saw the arrested person commit the below acts.
admitting to the below facts. X was found to have committed the.below acts, resulting from my (described) investigation.
On the 1 day of JUNE, 2022 at 1:30 O AM. [ P.M. (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest).

M Marsy’s Law CVI rL. const. Art.1 § 16(t)
NARRATIVE:

On June 1, 2018, Palm Beach Sheriff's Office (PBSO) Deputies responded to 3700 S Ocean Bivd,
unincorporated Boynton Beach, FL in reference to a deceased female infant being located in the
water off shore. PBSO’s Marine Unit recovered the infant and delivered her to shore. Detective C.
Hamilton #5322 from PBSO’s Special Victims Unit (SVU) responded to the scene as well as the
PBSO Crime Scene Unit (CSI). PBSO, along with the surrounding counties, made contact with all
parents who gave birth to a baby girl in the month of May, as the child was estimated to be up to two
weeks old. All efforts to identify the victim and her parents were exhausted.

The Palm Beach County’Medical Examiner's Office conducted an autopsy. Under the "Autopsy
Findings" section, their report stated the following:

“Well developed, non=white; non-Asian female infant with morphometric measurements consistent
with a 38-40 week gestational age infant and:

a. History of being.found floating in the ocean

b. Early decomposition changes and anthropophagy

c. No evidence of lethal trauma or natural disease

d. Two heel punctures on the right heel

e. Liver tissue positive for caffeine and ethanol

Cause of death: Asphyxia

Manner of death: Homicide

How injury occurred: Physical and toxicological findings support that the infant was born alive and in a
healthcare environment.”

In June 2022, Det. B. Hansen #13045 was notified by the PBSO Crime Lab that they generated a
lead as to the potential father of the deceased child as a_ Det. Hansen was
able to make contact with|illover the phone. Det. Hansen provided him with some
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Case Number Defendant's Name (Last, First, Middle)
06 — 18080935 SINGH, ARYA

NARRATIVE CONTINUATION
information regarding the investigation and he agreed to provide a DNA sample. | 2'so
informed Det. Hansen that he | I Arya Singh, who told him in 2018 that she was
pregnant by him but never had the baby. He explained that|| GG ~ 2017 and
he did not know she was pregnant until she told him the following year after he moved to
Tallahassee.

On 7/13/22, Your Affiant spoke with ||| llllover the phone and we agreed to meet in Tallahassee

on 7/22/22. I vo'untarily provided a DNA sample and a sworn audio/video recorded

interview was conducted. || llllstated the following: he met Arya Singh in high school and they

several years later. They were together until September or October 2017. They did not

speak to or see each other afte in May 2018, Il oved to
Tallahassee, FL for work. in June 2018, he and Arya began to talk on the phene j/and sometime in
August or September of 2018, he traveled to West Palm Beach to attend a-concert with her. During a
conversation between June and August, she told him that when she was pregnant.
She told him she “took care of it”. He does not remember if she said she had-an abortion or if he
assumed she did. He tried asking her about the baby and asked for any medical paperwork she had
so he could have his own closure. She refused to speak about it.and eventually, he stopped asking.
After he traveled to West Palm Beach in August or September;.they|
however, it ended months later. He has not seen or spoken’to Arya'since. Your Affiant showed

I = ohoto of Arya Singh DOB 4/8/93 and he confirmied that shel G o
told him she was pregnant.

On 7/29/22, Your Affiant was informed that the PBSO. Crime Lab had completed analysis on

DNA sample and he could not be excluded as the father. On 7/29/22, the PBSO Tactical
(TAC) Unit began conducting surveillance on"Arya Singh in order to gather information and obtain a
surreptitious DNA sample from her. On 8/14/22+the PBSO TAC Unit obtained a discarded coffee cup
used by Arya Singh, which was placediinto evidence and analyzed by the PBSO Crime Lab. On
8/18/22, Your Affiant was notified by the PBSO Crime lab that there were two contributors on the cup
(one male and one female), with the female DNA contributor deduced to be Arya Singh. Her DNA
sample was confirmed to be the alleged mother of the unknown child. On 8/23/22, a request was
submitted to Bode Technology to.provide calculations on the alleged paternity of the unknown infant
using the DNA obtained from and Arya Singh. On 8/29/22, Bode Technology
completed their reportwhich confirmed || - d Arya Singh to be the parents of the
unknown infant.

Google location data.was obtained for Arya Singh’s Google account and showed the following: On
5/30/18 at 9:35pm; the device’s GPS coordinates show 26.5451876, -80-0438801. A search of these
coordinates put them at the lifeguard stand on N Ocean Bivd, Ocean Ridge, FL 33435, which is
where the Boynton Beach Inlet is located. At 9:38pm, while only changing by a few degrees, the
coordinates are 26.5453726, -80-0432978, which puts the location at 6999 N Ocean Blvd, Ocean
Ridge, FL 33435. The GPS Coordinates show her device at this location until 10:01pm. Her next
location at 10:06pm shows that she may have been traveling southbound on N Ocean Blvd. A further
search for these coordinates found that her device was at the Boynton Beach Inlet or close to that
area throughout the day on 5/30/18.

In reference to Arya’'s Google web searches, the following searches were observed on 5/30/18 which
are listed out by their times and the words used to search (verbatim):
- 8:41am - “cheap hotels near me” to include Boca Raton, Delray Beach and Boynton Beach. There
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Case Number Defendant’'s Name (Last, First, Middle)
06 — 18080935 SINGH, ARYA

NARRATIVE CONTINUATION

are a total of eight searches for hotels beginning at 8:41am until 10:45am.
- 9:45pm and 9:47pm - “what lives in the Boynton inlet”

- 9:50pm — “how to setup a google alert”

- 9:53pm - “Boynton inlet”

- 9:55pm — “how to create google notification on android”

- 9:58pm — “how to create google alert on android”

- 9:59pm and 10:00pm — “Boynton inlet cam”

- 10:01pm-10:55pm ~ 23 searches for “Boynton inlet”

- 10:56pm-11:18pm - 10 searches for “Boynton beach news”
- 11:18pm and11:19pm - “florida news”

- 11:20pm and 11:21pm - “palm beach county news”

Beginning on 5/30/18 until 6/30/18, there are 574 searches for “Boynton inlet”." From 5/30/18 at

11:20pm until 5/31/18 at 9:28 pm, there are 34 searches for “palm beach county news”. Furthermore,

on 5/30/22, she visited the following websites:

- 9:45pm - “Boynton Inlet (Boynton Beach Inlet: All you need to know before you...” which is a link to
a tripadvisor.com page regarding the Boynton Beach Inlet

- 9:46pm - “Why is the Boynton Inlet so treacherous? — Youtube™

- 9:59pm - https://www.video-monitoring.com/beachcams/boyntoniniet/

- 10:00pm - https://www.swellinfo.com/surfreport/boyton-iniet-florida-cam

On 5/31/18, Arya searched for “Boynton beach news,today” 27 times and visited several news
websites. On 6/1/18, she continued searching“Boynton inlet”, “Boynton beach news today”, and
several different local news websites. At 5:43pm on'6/1/18, she visited
http://amp.wptv.com/260627 3103/infants-body-found-near-boynton-inlet.html, which appears to be
the first article found regarding the investigation into her baby’s body being located. From 6/1/18-
6/30/19, she visited approximately 64 articles regarding her child on both local and national news
websites, with most of the articles being accessed within the first two weeks. She also visited
PBSO’s and other news companies’ Twitter updates regarding her unidentified baby. The later
articles she visited included a'sketch of the baby.

On 6/12/18 at 4:37pmArya visited http://cbs12.com/news/local/questions-linger-after-body-of-baby-
girl-found-near-boynten-beach. In this article, the reporter spoke with Boca Raton Police Chief Scott
regarding this investigation. The article states the following: “Another piece of evidence that might
lead investigators, toithe baby’s parents: her DNA. ‘That DNA can or may be used against the CODIS
system they-have-in the U.S. to run that DNA to see if there is a close match,” Scott said, possibly
identifying a relative or maybe even her parents.” Two minutes later, at 4:39pm, she conducted a
Google web search for “Codis DNA”. On 6/18/18, she searched for her own name, “arya singh”,
several times. She also searched “baby san juan”, “baby san juan Trinidad”, “san juan Trinidad”, “san
juan baby”, and “san juan Trinidad baby”. Singh’s family and heritage is from Trinidad and Tobago.

Based on the above described investigation, Arya Singh has been found to be the mother of the
unidentified newborn baby found deceased in the Boynton Beach Inlet. The medical evidence shows
the deceased baby was born alive and died due to “asphyxia.” GPS data shows Singh at the
Boynton Beach Inlet just under 48 hours prior to the baby being recovered from the water.
Furthermore, Singh’'s Google search history shows a significant amount of searches for the Boynton
Beach Inlet during the time in which she was at that location and afterwards. At no time has Arya
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Case Number Defendant’s Name (Last, First, Middle)
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NARRATIVE CONTINUATION
Singh reported her child missing to law enforcement. Based on this information, in addition to the
father’s statement regarding Arya Singh’s pregnancy revelation, | find that Arya Singh did kill her
newborn baby contrary to Florida Statute Section 782.04(1)(a)1. (CAPITAL FELONY)

4

- A £
State of Florida, C m Beach, The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and WW
Signatufé of N Ubiic 7 Clerk of Court / Officer (F.S.S117.10) Siwature of Arresting / Investigating Officer
Sgt. Michael Sclafani #8387 Det. Brittany Christoffel #9452
Name of Notary Public / Clerk of Court / Officer (F.S.S 117.10) Name of Arresting / Investigating Officer (Please Print)
12/11/2022 12/1172022
Date Date
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